

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

TEMPUR SEALY INTERNATIONAL, INC. and
MATTRESS FIRM GROUP, INC.

Plaintiffs,

vs.

THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

and

LINA M. KHAN, REBECCA KELLY
SLAUGHTER, ALVARO BEDOYA, MELISSA
HOLYOAK, and ANDREW N. FERGUSON,
in their official capacities as Commissioners of the
Federal Trade Commission

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 4:24-cv-03764

**PLAINTIFFS TEMPUR SEALY'S AND MATTRESS FIRM'S
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Plaintiffs Tempur Sealy International, Inc. (“Tempur Sealy”) and Mattress Firm Group, Inc. (“Mattress Firm”) move, pursuant to Rule 65(a) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, for a preliminary injunction against Defendants* enjoining them from continuing with the ongoing administrative proceeding before the Federal Trade Commission (“FTC”) against Plaintiffs pending resolution of Plaintiffs’ request for a permanent injunction and declaratory relief in this Court. Oral argument is requested pursuant to Local Rule 7.5.

* Namely, Federal Trade Commission (“FTC”), Lina M. Khan, Rebecca Kelly Slaughter, Alvaro Bedoya, Melissa Holyoak, and Andrew N. Ferguson.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction..... 1

Background..... 2

 I. The FTC’s Structure and Its Administrative Proceedings.....2

 II. The FTC’s Proceeding Against Tempur Sealy and Mattress Firm.....4

Argument 5

 I. Tempur Sealy and Mattress Firm Are Substantially Likely to Succeed on
 the Merits of their Constitutional Claims.....6

 A. The FTC Proceeding Violates Article III by Adjudicating Tempur
 Sealy’s and Mattress Firm’s Private Rights in an Administrative
 Tribunal..... 6

 1. History and Tradition Establish That the FTC Proceeding
 Concerns a Traditional Legal Claim. 6

 2. The Public Rights Exception Is Inapplicable..... 11

 B. The FTC’s Unfettered Discretion to Proceed Administratively
 Violates the Non-Delegation Principle. 14

 II. Tempur Sealy and Mattress Firm Are Suffering and Will Continue to Suffer
 Irreparable Harm.....16

 III. The Balance of Equities Favor a Preliminary Injunction.....17

Conclusion 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety Health Review Comm’n</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977).....	13
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023).....	16
<i>Book People, Inc. v. Wong</i> , 91 F.4th 318 (5th Cir. 2024)	18
<i>In re BP RE, L.P.</i> , 735 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Byrum v. Landreth</i> , 566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Charles River Bridge v. Warren Bridge</i> , 36 U.S. 420 (1837).....	9
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Consumers’ Rsch. v. FCC</i> , 109 F.4th 743 (5th Cir. 2024)	7
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	13
<i>Culley v. Marshall</i> , 601 U.S. 377 (2024).....	13
<i>Distilling & Cattle Feeding Co. v. People</i> , 41 N.E. 188 (Ill. 1895).....	9
<i>FTC v. Ameridebt, Inc.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 558 (D. Md. 2005).....	14
<i>Golden Glow Tanning Salon, Inc. v. City of Columbus</i> , 52 F.4th 974 (5th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	12

Harriet Hubbard Ayer, Inc. v. FTC,
15 F.2d 274 (2d Cir. 1926).....10

Illumina, Inc. v. FTC,
88 F.4th 1036 (5th Cir. 2023)3, 15

J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States,
276 U.S. 394 (1928).....14

Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier,
760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014)17

Jarkesy v. SEC,
34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)15

Klor’s, Inc. v. Broadway-Hale Stores, Inc.,
359 U.S. 207 (1959).....10

MCR Oil Tools, L.L.C. v. DOT,
No. 24-60230, 2024 WL 2954416 (5th Cir. June 12, 2024).....16, 17

Mock v. Garland,
75 F.4th 563 (5th Cir. 2023)5, 17

Ohio v. Am. Express Co.,
585 U.S. 529 (2018).....10

Or. Steam Navigation Co v. Winsor,
87 U.S. 64 (1874).....9

People v. Chi. Gas Tr. Co.,
22 N.E. 798 (Ill. 1889).....9

Richardson v. Buhl,
43 N.W. 1102 (Mich. 1889).....9

SEC v. Jarkesy,
144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024).....6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 15

Skinner v. Mid-Am. Pipeline Co.,
490 U.S. 212 (1989).....14

Song v. JFE Franchising, Inc.,
394 F. Supp. 3d 748 (S.D. Tex. 2019)16

Standard Oil Co. v. United States,
283 U.S. 163 (1931).....10

Stern v. Marshall,
564 U.S. 462 (2011).....6

Steves & Sons, Inc. v. JELD-WEN, Inc.,
988 F.3d 690 (4th Cir. 2021)12

Sw. Bell Tel. Co. v. City of El Paso,
243 F.3d 936 (5th Cir. 2001)15

In re Tempur Sealy Int’l, Inc.,
Dkt. No 9433 (FTC).....1

Texas v. EPA,
829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)16

Texas v. United States,
40 F.4th 205 (5th Cir. 2022)17

United States v. Abbott,
110 F.4th 700 (5th Cir. 2024)5

United States v. Line Material Co.,
333 U.S. 287 (1948).....11

W. Union Tel. Co. v. Balt. & Ohio Tel. Co.,
23 F. 12 (C.C.D. Ind. 1885).....9

Wages & White Lion Investments, L.L.C. v. FDA,
16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021)17

Statutes

15 U.S.C.
 § 18a.....2, 17
 § 18a(b).....2
 § 18a(e).....2
 § 21(a).....2
 § 41.....2
 § 45(b).....2
 § 45(c).....3
 § 53(b).....2, 3, 14

Other Authorities

16 C.F.R. §§ 3.1–3.833
 16 C.F.R. § 3.11(a).....2

16 C.F.R. § 3.41(b)3

16 C.F.R. § 3.423

16 C.F.R. § 3.51(a)(1).....3

16 C.F.R. § 3.543

89 Fed. Reg. 7708 (Feb. 5, 2024)2

Jay Dratler Jr., *Does Lord Darcy Yet Live—The Case against Software and Business-Method Patents*, 43 SANTA CLARA L. REV. 823 (2003)10

Joshua D. Wright & Murat C. Mungan, *The Easterbrook Theorem: An Application to Digital Markets*, 130 YALE L.J.F. 622 (2021).....4

Ronald H. Coase, *The Nature of the Firm*, 4 ECONOMICA 386 (1937).....4

Steven G. Calabresi & Larissa C. Leibowitz, *Monopolies and the Constitution: A History of Crony Capitalism*, 36 HARVARD J.L. & PUB. POL. 983 (2013).....8

Thomas B. Nachbar, *Monopoly, Mercantilism, and the Politics of Regulation*, 91 VA. L. REV. 1313 (2005).....8
